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Members of the State Department of Public Health Licensure Advisory Board (“Licensure Advisory Board”) do not have authority to appoint or authorize other members in attendance at meetings to cast a proxy vote.  Further, the appointing authorities for the Licensure Advisory Board may not name alternate members who can serve in the stead of the primary member.





Dear Dr. Williamson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Department of Public Health.








QUESTIONS





	May a member of the Licensure Advisory Board who is not present at a meeting authorize a member in attendance to cast a proxy vote for the absent member?





	May the appointing authorities name alternate members who can serve in the stead of the primary member when that member is unable to be present at the Licensure Advisory Board meeting, to include vot�ing on matters considered at that meeting?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The State Board of Health is statutorily authorized to license and regulate a broad category of health care facilities within the State of Alabama for the purpose of establishing and enforcing standards of treatment and services to promote safe and adequate care of patients.  The State Board of Health, with the assistance of the Licensure Advisory Board, promulgates rules to govern the operation of health care facilities.  Ala. Code §§ 22-21-27 & 22-21-28 (Supp. 2005).  The Licensure Advisory Board also serves as “consultants” to the State Health Officer.  Section 22-21-27 specifies that the Licensure Advisory Board shall meet at least twice each year and at the call of the Health Officer.  





	In your request, you informed this Office that the standard practice of the State Board of Health has been that each proposed rule or amendment governing a health care facility is approved by the Licensure Advisory Board before the State Board of Health votes on final adoption of the rule.  A problem arises when the members of the Licensure Advisory Board have scheduled conflicts that make attendance at these meetings difficult or impossible, which potentially creates instances where a quorum will not be present.





	Your question concerns section 22-21-27 of the Code of Alabama, which states as follows:





	(a)  There shall be an advisory board of 17 mem�bers to assist in the establishment of rules, regulations, and standards necessary to carry out the provisions of this article and to serve as consultants to the State Health Officer.  The board shall meet at least twice each year and at the call of the State Health Officer.  The members of the board shall annually elect one of its members to serve as chairman.





	(b) The advisory board shall be constituted in the following manner:





	(1) Four representatives of hospitals, who shall be appointed by the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Hospital Association as follows:





	a. One administrator of a governmental hospital.





	b. One administrator of a nongovernmental non�profit hospital.





	c. One owner or administrator of a proprietary hospital.





	d. One member of a managing board of a non�profit hospital.





	(2) Three representatives who shall be doctors of medicine appointed by the Board of Censors of the Medical Association of the State of Alabama.





	(3) One representative who shall be a registered nurse appointed by the Executive Board of the Alabama State Nurses Association.





	(4) One representative from the State Board of Human Resources who shall be appointed by the board.





	(5) One registered pharmacist actively engaged in the practices of pharmacy in the State of Alabama, to be appointed by the Executive Committee of the Ala�bama Pharmacy Association.





	(6) Three members who shall be appointed by the Executive Committee of the Alabama Nursing Home Association, each of whom shall be the operator of a duly qualified licensed nursing home.





	(7) One member who shall be appointed by the Alabama Hospice Association.





	(8) Two members who shall be appointed by the Assisted Living Association of Alabama, one of whom shall be the operator of a licensed assisted living facil�ity or licensed specialty care assisted living facility rising to the level of intermediate care with 16 or fewer beds, and one of whom shall be the operator of an assisted living facility or licensed specialty care assisted living facility rising to the level of inter�mediate care with more than 16 beds.





	(9) One member who shall be appointed by the Governor to represent the interests of consumers.  The consumer representative shall be at least 65 years of age and shall have no financial interest in any facility licensed under this article.





	Each new appointee shall serve for five years or until his or her successor is appointed, whichever is later.  Any vacancy caused by a member leaving the position before the expiration of his or her term shall be filled by the organization selecting the original member.  The replacement member appointed shall serve for the remainder of the unexpired term.





Ala. Code § 22-21-27 (Supp. 2005) (emphasis added).





	Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994). Where a statute enumerates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be construed as excluding from its effect all things not expressly mentioned.  Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985).





	This Office has previously stated that the members on the Board of the Alabama Department of Youth Services, by virtue of their state positions, may designate a continuing proxy representative.  Opinion to Honorable J. Walter Wood, Jr., Department of Youth Services, dated March 10, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-090.  The statute creating that Board specifically gave those members the authority to “delegate his or her vote to any agent or employee of the said agen�cies.”  Ala. Code § 44-1-51(b) (1991).





	In contrast, in an opinion issued to Honorable James B. Johnson, this Office stated that the Sheriff of Baldwin County could not appoint a representa�tive to serve in his or her place as a member of the Historic Blakely Authority (“Authority”) because the statutory authority providing for the appointment of Authority’s members did not identify or authorize the appointment of a repre�sentative for the Sheriff.  See Opinion to Honorable James B. Johnson, Sheriff, Baldwin County, dated October 13, 2004, A.G. No. 2005-002.





	In the present instance, section 22-21-27 neither authorizes the appointing authorities to delegate other persons who may serve, nor does the statute make provisions for proxy votes.  Further, the statute clearly states that appointees shall serve for five years.  Ala. Code § 22-21-27 (Supp. 2005).  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that members of the Licensure Advisory Board may not authorize a member in attendance to cast a proxy vote, and the appointing authorities for the Licensure Advisory Board may not name alternate members to serve.








CONCLUSION





	Members of the State Department of Public Health Licensure Advisory Board do not have authority to appoint or authorize other members in attendance at meetings to cast a proxy vote.  Further, the appointing authorities for the Licensure Advisory Board may not name alternate members who can serve in the stead of the primary member.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet M. Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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